historical results of AOH and Datek, as applicable, and should be considered when making period-to-period comparisons:

� AOH recorded debt conversion expense of approximately $62.1 million during the fiscal year ended September 28, 2001 in
connection with the conversion of $152.4 million of convertible subordinated notes into approximately 4.7 million shares of AOH
Class A common stock.

� AOH recorded restructuring charges of approximately $38.3 million during the fiscal year ended September 28, 2001 related to staff
reductions and a comprehensive facilities consolidation.

� AOH recorded a gain of approximately $9.7 million on the sale of its preferred stock interest in Epoch Partners, Inc. during the fiscal
year ended September 28, 2001.

� Datek recorded employee severance and relocation charges of approximately $8.5 million during the twelve months ended
September 30, 2001 and $1.6 million during the nine months ended June 30, 2002.

3

Edgar Filing: AMERITRADE HOLDING CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

AMERITRADE HOLDING CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 28, 2002
(In thousands)

Historical Ameritrade

Pro Forma and Datek
Ameritrade Datek Adjustments Combined

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,711 $ 338,928 $ (235,385) (a),(b) $ 144,254
Cash and investments segregated in compliance with
federal regulations 2,593,366 2,399,739 � 4,993,105
Receivable from brokers, dealers, and clearing
organizations 687,887 754,212 � 1,442,099
Receivable from clients and correspondents, net 1,143,513 608,898 � 1,752,411
Property and equipment, net 61,851 40,364 (28,838) (a) 73,377
Goodwill 220,407 2,539 552,410 (a) 775,356
Acquired intangible assets, net 14,500 6,128 237,527 (a) 258,155
Investments 43,185 � � 43,185
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate � 35,267 (35,267) (a),(c) �
Other assets 76,583 25,100 10,614 (a) 112,297
Deferred income taxes � 8,860 (8,860) (a),(d) �

Total assets $ 4,882,003 $ 4,220,035 $ 492,201 $ 9,594,239

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Liabilities:
Payable to brokers, dealers and clearing organizations $ 1,032,678 $ 913,040 $ � $ 1,945,718
Payable to clients and correspondents 3,266,922 2,767,799 � 6,034,721
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 138,954 61,800 66,355 (a),(f) 267,109
Notes payable � 3,068 � 3,068
Convertible subordinated notes 47,645 � � 47,645
Income taxes payable � 13,281 (2,023) (a) 75,873

64,615 (a),(e)
Deferred income taxes 11,114 2,589 60,353 (a) 65,196

(8,860) (a),(d)

Total liabilities 4,497,313 3,761,577 180,440 8,439,330

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock � 33 (33) (a) �
Common stock 2,167 25 2,138 (a) 4,330
Additional paid-in capital 392,428 365,226 402,830 (a) 1,160,484
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (32,782) 93,145 (93,145) (a) (32,782)
Treasury stock (2,646) � � (2,646)
Foreign currency translation � 29 (29) (a) �
Deferred compensation 1,100 � � 1,100
Accumulated other comprehensive income 24,423 � � 24,423

Total stockholders� equity 384,690 458,458 311,761 1,154,909

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,882,003 $ 4,220,035 $ 492,201 $ 9,594,239

Edgar Filing: AMERITRADE HOLDING CORP - Form 8-K/A

5

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: AMERITRADE HOLDING CORP - Form 8-K/A

6

AMERITRADE HOLDING CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2001
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical

Pro Forma

Ameritrade,
TradeCast
and NDB

Ameritrade TradeCast NDB Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
Commissions and clearing fees $ 269,384 $ 2,771 $ 40,139 $ � $ 312,294
Interest revenue 191,530 171 8,604 � 200,305
Other 37,763 6,117 4,859 � 48,739

Total revenues 498,677 9,059 53,602 � 561,338
Client interest expense 43,947 � � � 43,947

Net revenues 454,730 9,059 53,602 � 517,391

Operating expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits 144,820 3,686 33,281 � 181,787
Communications 39,896 1,771 7,605 � 49,272
Occupancy and equipment costs 60,523 391 9,979 � 70,893
Depreciation and amortization 36,033 854 10,959 975 (g) 42,077

2,619 (h)
693 (i)

(10,056) (j)
Professional services 54,992 3,583 1,959 (2,830) (k) 57,704
Interest on borrowings 11,067 64 383 (383) (l) 11,131
Other 28,363 978 14,555 � 43,896

Total operating expenses 375,694 11,327 78,721 (8,982) 456,760

Operating margin 79,036 (2,268) (25,119) 8,982 60,631
Advertising 134,770 192 20,979 � 155,941
Gain on sale of investment (9,692) � � � (9,692)
Restructuring and asset impairment charges 38,268 � � � 38,268
Debt conversion expense 62,082 � � � 62,082

Loss before income taxes (146,392) (2,460) (46,098) 8,982 (185,968)
Income tax benefit (55,215) � (18,077) (984) (m) (69,842)

(596) (n)
3,898 (o)
1,132 (p)

Net loss $ (91,177) $ (2,460) $ (28,021) $ 5,532 $ (116,126)

Basic loss per share $ (0.49) $ (0.54)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.49) $ (0.54)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 185,830 28,147 (q) 213,977
Diluted 185,830 28,147 (q) 213,977

Edgar Filing: AMERITRADE HOLDING CORP - Form 8-K/A

7

(Continued on following page)

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: AMERITRADE HOLDING CORP - Form 8-K/A

8

AMERITRADE HOLDING CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 28, 2001
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Ameritrade, Ameritrade,
TradeCast TradeCast,

and NDB Pro Forma
NDB and
Datek

Combined Datek Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
Commissions and clearing fees $ 312,294 $ 270,250 $ (13,622) (r) $ 568,922
Interest revenue 200,305 200,646 (269) (r) 400,682
Other 48,739 67,924 (13,565) (r) 103,098

Total revenues 561,338 538,820 (27,456) 1,072,702
Client interest expense 43,947 110,772 � 154,719

Net revenues 517,391 428,048 (27,456) 917,983

Operating expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits 181,787 90,291 (2,494) (r) 269,584
Communications 49,272 29,141 (543) (r) 77,870
Occupancy and equipment costs 70,893 24,691 (597) (r) 94,987
Depreciation and amortization 42,077 24,113 10,047 (s) 61,866

7,583 (t)
(4,682) (u)
(16,693) (v)

(579) (r)
Professional services 57,704 22,699 (615) (r) 79,788
Interest on borrowings 11,131 1,354 � 12,485
Other 43,896 79,794 (18,164) (r) 105,526

Total operating expenses 456,760 272,083 (26,737) 702,106

Operating margin 60,631 155,965 (719) 215,877
Advertising 155,941 98,606 (2,342) (r) 252,205
Gain on sale of investment (9,692) (14,574) 14,574 (w) (9,692)
Restructuring and asset impairment charges 38,268 8,502 � 46,770
Debt conversion expense 62,082 � � 62,082

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliate and minority interest (185,968) 63,431 (12,951) (135,488)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (69,842) 28,668 (6,336) (x) (47,405)

1,002 (u)
(897) (r)

Income (loss) before equity in earnings of unconsolidated
affiliate and minority interest (116,126) 34,763 (6,720) (88,083)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliate � 2,419 (2,419) (y) �

Income (loss) before minority interest (116,126) 37,182 (9,139) (88,083)
Minority interest � (184) 184 (r) �

Net income (loss) $ (116,126) $ 36,998 $ (8,955) $ (88,083)

Edgar Filing: AMERITRADE HOLDING CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

Basic loss per share $ (0.54) $ (0.20)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.54) $ (0.20)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 213,977 216,341 (q) 430,318
Diluted 213,977 216,341 (q) 430,318

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

6

Edgar Filing: AMERITRADE HOLDING CORP - Form 8-K/A

10

AMERITRADE HOLDING CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 28, 2002
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Ameritrade
Pro Forma and Datek

Ameritrade Datek Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
Commissions and clearing fees $ 186,242 $ 155,059 $ � $ 341,301
Interest revenue 85,371 75,380 � 160,751
Other 51,824 49,453 � 101,277

Total revenues 323,437 279,892 � 603,329
Client interest expense 8,247 26,478 � 34,725

Net revenues 315,190 253,414 � 568,604

Operating expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits 98,368 59,090 � 157,458
Communications 27,472 16,459 � 43,931
Occupancy and equipment costs 41,474 17,290 � 58,764
Depreciation and amortization 20,522 18,299 7,535 (s) 31,307

(2,358) (u)
(12,691) (v)

Professional services 24,614 18,167 � 42,781
Interest on borrowings 3,978 193 � 4,171
Other 19,187 40,926 � 60,113

Total operating expenses 235,615 170,424 (7,514) 398,525

Operating margin 79,575 82,990 7,514 170,079
Advertising 50,844 35,430 � 86,274
Restructuring and asset impairment charges � 1,611 � 1,611

Income before income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliate 28,731 45,949 7,514 82,194
Provision for income taxes 12,006 19,286 2,106 (x) 34,150

752 (u)

Income before equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliate 16,725 26,663 4,656 48,044
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliate � 1,351 (1,351) (y) �

Net income $ 16,725 $ 28,014 $ 3,305 $ 48,044

Basic earnings per share $ 0.08 $ 0.11
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.08 $ 0.11
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic 215,920 216,341 (q) 432,261
Diluted 216,664 216,341 (q) 437,337

4,332 (z)

See notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: AMERITRADE HOLDING CORP - Form 8-K/A

11

7

Edgar Filing: AMERITRADE HOLDING CORP - Form 8-K/A

12

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements reflect the recording of entries required under the purchase method of
accounting. Under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (�SFAS�) No. 141, Business Combinations, one of the existing combining entities